the area have affected the productivity of lands and the yields of crops in the area (Ukhurebor et al., 2021; 

Ozabor & Nwagbara, 2018). 

The study deployed the cross-sectional design. The area was delineated into five based on existing 

quarters (Famous & Adekunle, 2020). The local population was enumerated and a total of fifty thousand, two 

hundred and thirty four (50234) persons were determined using house hold size. After the determination of the 

population, the Taro Yamane formula was used to determine a sample size of 400 respondents. The designed 

questionnaire was distributed using the random sampling techniques.